Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: Adopt Resolution honoring **Cheryl Miller** upon her retirement) from the Health Department, Behavioral Heath Bureau after a) combined 34 ¹/₂ years of dedicated public service......)

WHEREAS, Cheryl Miller began her career with Monterey County in October of 1982 in the Probation Department as a Typist Clerk II; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure at the Probation Department **Cheryl Miller** competed and was promoted to the positions of Word Processor, Senior Account Clerk, and Administrative Secretary in which she served with dedication and distinction; and

WHEREAS, Cheryl Miller joined the Behavioral Health Bureau in March of 1997 where she lent her talent and expertise in the areas of administration and Finance, devising and implementing organizational processes that helped enhance the overall quality of the department's fiscal records and in some cases resulted in cost savings; and

WHEREAS, in her capacity as the principal Finance Manager over Substance Use Disorder programs Cheryl Miller forged strong and meaningful professional relationships with contracted alcohol and drug service providers with whom she collaborated closely, and to whom she provided guidance and technical support; and

WHEREAS, Cheryl Miller was a champion of Substance Use Disorder programs, and until her departure she was an integral part of the team working in the design of the Monterey County Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System Implementation Plan, which will transform the delivery of Drug Medi-Cal services, and is expected to provide beneficiaries access to the continuum of care they require in order to achieve a sustainable recovery; and

WHEREAS, Cheryl Miller generously shared her knowledge and wisdom to help mentor and guide incoming staff, and she exemplified professionalism as well as the delivery of exceptional customer service throughout her career in public service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Cheryl Miller** for her 34 ¹/₂ years of public service to the citizens and residents of Monterey County and wishes her continuous success, peace, and happiness in all her future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2016 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____Deputy